

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Court’s Fourth Amendment analysis of cell-site location information (CSLI) should recognize that privacy is relational.....	3
II. The Court’s Fourth Amendment analysis of CSLI should recognize that CSLI will become even more revealing over time.....	9
III. The Court’s Fourth Amendment analysis of CSLI should recognize that police use of CSLI comes with a high risk of abuse.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3, 10, 18
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	15, 16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014)	10
<i>Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 659 (D.N.J. 2013).....	7
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)....	2, 4, 5
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 849 N.W.2d 798 (Wis. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	9, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMNESTY INT’L, “IT’S ENOUGH FOR PEOPLE TO FEEL IT EXISTS”: CIVIL SOCIETY, SECRECY, & SURVEILLANCE IN BELARUS (2016), http://bit.ly/2uuF7Fv	16, 17
Andrea Peterson, <i>LOVEINT: When NSA Officers Use Their Spying Power on Love Interests</i> , WASH. POST, Aug. 24, 2013, http://wapo.st/15kehuK	16
Brad Heath, <i>Police Secretly Track Cellphones to Solve Routine Crimes</i> , USA TODAY, Aug. 23, 2015, http://usat.ly/1JeqgNk	15
Brian L. Owsley, <i>TriggerFish, StingRays, & Fourth Amendment Fishing Expeditions</i> , 66 HASTINGS L.J. 183 (2014)	13
Charles Blain, <i>Police Could Get Your Location Data Without a Warrant. That Has to End</i> , WIRED, Feb. 2, 2017, http://bit.ly/2jGGRkA	16
Frank Main, <i>Chicago Cops Lose Bid to Toss Lawsuit Over Secret Cell-Phone Tracking</i> , CHICAGO SUN-TIMES, Jan. 11, 2016, http://bit.ly/2uwZc9M	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>If These Walls Could Talk: The Smart Home & the Fourth Amendment Limits of the Third Party Doctrine</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. 1924 (2017).....	14
Jane Bambauer, <i>Other People’s Papers</i> , 94 TEX. L. REV. 205 (2015)	12
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Police Snap Up Cheap Cellphone Trackers</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 19, 2015, http://on.wsj.com/2ux3Ep0	18
Jonathan Bard, <i>Unpacking the Dirtbox: Confronting Cell Phone Location Tracking with the Fourth Amendment</i> , 57 BOSTON COLLEGE L. REV. 731 (2016)	13
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>The Relational Nature of Privacy</i> , 16 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1249 (2012)	4, 5
Mara H. Gottfried, <i>Minneapolis Officer Quits Amid Federal Probe of Metro Gang Strike Force</i> , PIONEER PRESS, Aug. 28, 2009, http://bit.ly/2vWk1is	16
Michael Byrne, <i>New Indoor Positioning System Tracks Your Phone Using Sound Waves</i> , MOTHERBOARD, Apr. 2, 2016, http://bit.ly/2fEm5Wd	12
Natasha H. Duarte, <i>The Home Out of Context: The Post-Riley Fourth Amendment & Law Enforcement Collection of Smart Meter Data</i> , 93 N.C. L. REV. 1140 (2015)	14
Parmy Olson, <i>Algorithm Aims to Predict Crime by Tracking Mobile Phones</i> , FORBES, Aug. 6, 2012, http://bit.ly/2wzXDcO	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert H. Sloan & Richard Warner, <i>Relational Privacy: Surveillance, Common Knowledge, and Coordination</i> , 11 UNIV. OF ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 1 (2017).....	6
Robert M. Bloom & William T. Clark, <i>Small Cells, Big Problems: The Increasing Precision of Cell Site Location Information & the Need for Fourth Amendment Protections</i> , 106 J. CRIM. LAW & CRIMINOLOGY 167 (2016).....	11
Tom Simonite, <i>Bringing Cell-Phone Location-Sensing Indoors</i> , MIT TECH. REV., Aug. 31, 2010, http://bit.ly/2fEJcA9	12
Tom Simonite, <i>This Phone App Knows If You're Depressed</i> , MIT TECH. REV., Sept. 22, 2014, http://bit.ly/2w35PoW	12
WESLEY CHENG, CTR. FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PUBLIC INTEGRITY, COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL, DOES SEEKING CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION REQUIRE A SEARCH WARRANT? (2016), http://bit.ly/2uuCOSB	14
